MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SETTEENTE LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Huhlfsped agreeally to the Resolbe of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH AND ROBINSON,.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE

1836

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said Proprietors may have and hold estate real and personal not exceeding May hold estate one hundred thousand dollars, and shall have all the pow- \$100,000. ers necessary for the convenient management of said property, subject nevertheless to the duties and requirements, and entitled to all the privileges of an Act entitled "An Act concerning Corporations" passed February sixteenth in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty six.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the shares or stock Shares to be in this Corporation shall be deemed and taken to be perdeemed personal property. sonal property, and transferred and sold as such. whenever the Corporation shall be dissolved, the property thereof shall vest in the holders of the shares, at the time of such dissolution according to their several and respective interests therein, subject to the legal and equitable claims of creditors of the Corporation, to be enforced according to law.

Chapter 107.

AN ACT to incorporate the Madaceunk Mill Company.

Approved March 15, 1836.

Sect. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repreentatives, in Legislature assembled, That Jacob Fish, Asa Names of Corpo-Freeman, their associates and successors be and they hereby are made and constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Madaceunk Mill Company and Corporate name. shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to Powers, &c. all the liabilities duties and requirements contained in the several Acts defining the general powers and duties of Manufacturing Corporations, and also subject to an Act concerning Corporations passed the sixteenth day of February in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty six, and that each and every of the stockholders and members of said Corporation, for the time being-

Liabilities.

shall be further severally liable to pay all damages accruing to any person or persons by reason of said damor dams.

Powers, &c.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said Corporation be and they hereby are authorized and empowered to erect dams and mills on their own lands on the Madaceunk Stream between Madaceunk Pond and the Penobscot River in the County of Penobscot, and to carry on the business of the manufacture of lumber at said mills and the same to convey to market; and said Corporation may do all things necessary and proper for carrying into effect the objects aforesaid, and may make and adopt all necessary regulations and by laws not repugnant to the Constitution and laws of this State, Provided, That no dam or dams shall be erected to flow the pond or ponds aboveor to raise any greater head of water or to flow to any greater extent than that occasioned by the dam now existing—and also, that in the construction of any dam or dams across said stream said Corporation shall provide convenient and proper sluices for the passage of logs through said stream, which shall be opened, for the passage of any logs which may be at such dam or dams, whenever logs could have been made to run through said stream if such dam or dams had not been erected.

'To provide sluices for the passage of logs.

Proviso.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That said Corporation may take and hold any real and personal estate not exceeding in amount one hundred thousand dollars, and the same may sell lease or dispose of at pleasure.

May hold property to the amount of \$100,000.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That Jacob Fish and Asa Freeman or either of them may call the first meeting of said Corporation, by publishing the time, place and object of holding said meeting in the Eastern Republican or some other paper printed at Bangor at least ten days prior to the time of holding said meeting.

Mode of calling first meeting.